RECEIVED

98 MAR 25 FM 3: 33

OFFICE OF USET CONSOLD STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1998** 

# **ENROLLED**

SENATE BIL	L NO	85
(By Senator	CRAIGO, E	T AL
	Manufacture Company Company	
PASSED	MARCH 14.	1998
	FROM	

### RECEIVED

### 98 MAR 25 PM 3: 33

UPTION OF THE STAND

#### ENROLLED

#### Senate Bill No. 785

(By Senators Craigo, Anderson, Bailey, Chafin, Helmick, Jackson, Love, Macnaughtan, Plymale, Prezioso, Sharpe, Walker, Boley, Dugan, McKenzie, Minear and Sprouse)

[Passed March 14, 1998; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring between items of the existing appropriations to the public service commission, account no. fund 8623, fiscal year 1998, organization 0926, as originally appropriated by chapter five, acts of the Legislature, first regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation to the public service commission-motor carrier division, account no. fund 8623, fiscal year 1998, organization 0926, be amended and reduced in the line item as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
4	194—Public Service Commission
5	(WV Code Chapter 24A)
6	Account No.
7	Fund <u>8623</u> FY <u>1998</u> Org <u>0926</u>
8 9	Act- Other ivity Funds
10	4 Unclassified 099 \$357,000
11 12 13 14	And, that the items of the total appropriations to the public service commission, account no. fund 8623, fiscal year 1998, organization 0926, be amended and increased in the line items as follows:
15	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
16	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
17	MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
18	194—Public Service Commission
19	(WV Code Chapter 24A)
20	Account No.
$\frac{21}{22}$	Fund <u>8623</u> FY <u>1998</u> Org <u>0926</u>
$\frac{23}{24}$	Act- Other ivity Funds
25 26	1       Personal Services
27 28	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, reduce and transfer between

 $^{29}$ existing items in the aforesaid account for the designated 30 spending unit. The item for unclassified is reduced by three hundred fifty-seven thousand dollars. The item for 31 32personal services is increased by three hundred thousand 33 dollars. The item for employee benefits is increased by fifty-seven thousand dollars. The amounts as itemized for 34 expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of 35 36 June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight, shall be 37 available for expenditure immediately upon the effective date of this bill. 38

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.	
In effect from passage	
(1) a selle de mos	/
Clerk of the Senate	
·	

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Ima 10:450